793 Phil. 644

EN BANC

[A.C. No. 7178. August 23, 2016]

VICENTE M. GIMENA, COMPLAINANT, VS. ATTY. SALVADOR T. SABIO, RESPONDENT.

DECISION

JARDELEZA, J.:

Before us is a Complaint for Disbarment^[1] filed by Vicente M. Gimena (complainant) against Atty. Salvador T. Sabio (respondent) for gross negligence in handling RAB Case No. 06-11-10970-99 (case). Complainant laments that his company, Simon Peter Equipment and Construction Systems, Inc. (company) lost in the case because respondent filed an unsigned position paper and ignored the order of the labor arbiter directing him to sign the pleading. Aware of the unfavorable decision, respondent did not even bother to inform complainant of the same. The adverse decision became fmal and executory, robbing complainant of a chance to file a timely appeal.

Facts

Complainant is the president and general manager of the company. [2] In his Complaint [3] dated March 7, 2006, he narrated that he engaged the legal services of respondent in relation to a case for illegal dismissal^[4] filed against him and the company. All the pleadings and orders were directed to respondent because the company no longer had active presence in Bacolod, save for the stockpile of construction equipment found in Barangay Mansilingan. [5] Sometime in February 2000, complainant signed the verification page of the position paper for the case and sent it to respondent for his signature. However, respondent filed the position paper without signing it. [6] The labor arbiter noticed the unsigned pleading and directed respondent to sign it within 10 days from notice. [7] Respondent did not comply with the directive.

In a Decision^[8] dated October 21, 2004, the labor arbiter ruled against the company and noted that: "[the company] filed an unsigned position paper which cannot be considered as such. Despite the order to Atty. Salvador Sabia to sign said position paper, the order was deemed to have been taken for granted."^[9] Respondent received a copy of the Decision on January 13, 2005 but he did not notify complainant about it.^[10] Complainant only learned of the Decision after a writ of execution was served on the company on June 2005 and by that time, it was already too late to file an appeal.^[11]

Complainant stressed that respondent was previously suspended from the practice of law on two (2) occasions: first was in the case of *Cordova v. Labayen*, where respondent was suspended for six (6) months, and the second was in the case of *Credito v. Sabio*, where he was suspended for one (1) year. The latter case involved facts analogous to the present Complaint.

In his Comment,^[14] respondent countered that complainant engaged his services in 2000. Complainant, however, did not pay the expenses and attorney's fees for the preparation and filing of the position paper in the amount of P20,000.00.^[15] The lack of payment contributed to respondent's oversight in the filing of the unsigned position paper.^[16] Respondent also insisted that the unfavorable Decision of the labor arbiter is based on the merits and not due to default.^[17] Respondent further explained that he was not able to inform complainant of the outcome of the case because he does not know the address of the company after it allegedly abandoned its place of business in Barangay Mansilingan, without leaving any forwarding address.^[18] Respondent claimed that complainant only communicated to him when the writ of execution was issued on July 27, 2005.^[19] He faulted complainant and the company for being remiss in their legal obligation to be in constant communication with him as to the status of the case.^[20]

Moreover, respondent averred that the filing of the administrative case against him is tainted with ill will to compensate for complainant's failure to post a bond to stay the writ of execution and the sale of the construction equipment levied upon. [21] Respondent submitted that if it were true that he was negligent in the handling of the case, then why did complainant, the company and the third party claimants still avail of his services as attorney-in-fact in the auction sale? [22]

In his Reply,^[23] complainant insisted that the acceptance fee of respondent was P50,000.00. Complainant paid respondent P20,000.00 as advance payment, but which was without a receipt because complainant trusted him.^[24] The remaining P30,000.00 was also paid to

respondent, as evidenced by photocopies of deposit slips to his Banco De Oro account.^[25]

We referred the case to the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) for report and recommendation. During the mandatory conference before the IBP Commission on Bar Discipline (the Commission), complainant and respondent were asked to discuss their complaint and defense, respectively. For the first time, respondent raised the issue of lack of attorney-client relationship. He pointed out that he and complainant had never met each other and that there was no formal engagement of his services. [26] The parties did not enter into stipulation of facts and limited the issues to the following:

- Whether or not there was attorney-client relationship between respondent and the a) company in RAB Case No. 06-11-10970-99; If in the affirmative, whether or not respondent was negligent in handling RAB Case
- No. 06-11-10970-99 and whether such negligence renders him liable under the Code of Professional Responsibility. [27]

The Commission ordered the parties to file their verified position papers. Respondent, in his Position Paper, [28] reiterated that he cannot be expected to render legal services to the company and the complainant because no formal contract for legal retainer services was executed.[29]

On December 2, 2008, the Commission issued its Report and Recommendation^[30] finding respondent guilty of gross negligence.

IBP Recommendation

As regards the first issue, the Investigating Commissioner Atty. Randall C. Tabayoyong (the Investigating Commissioner) ruled that there is indeed an attorney-client relationship between complainant and respondent. Respondent's assertion that he was not a counsel of record in the case is belied by his own admission in the Comment he filed before the Commission. [31] In paragraph 1 of his Comment, respondent stated that he was "engaged by complainant in 2000 regarding the labor case of the [company]."[32] Then, in paragraph 2, he averred that he was not paid for legal expenses and legal charges for the filing of the position paper. [33] More, the Order and Decision of the labor arbiter referred to respondent as the counsel of the company. [34]

With respect to the second issue, the Investigating Commissioner declared that the evidence on record sufficiently supports the charges of negligence against respondent. [35] Again, it was respondent's own admissions that put the final nail on his coffin. Respondent neither denied that he filed an unsigned pleading nor refuted the claim that he did not inform complainant of the outcome of the case and the due date of the appeal before the National Labor Relations Commission. He only offered excuses, which the Investigating Commissioner found as "reprehensible" and "downright misleading."^[36]

The Investigating Commissioner noted that respondent violated Rule 18.03 of the Code of Professional Responsibility for the negligence that he committed in handling the case referred to him.^[37] Weight was also given to the fact that respondent was previously suspended for the same offense in Credito.^[38] Hence, it was recommended that respondent be suspended from the practice of law for a period of two (2) years with a warning that a similar violation in the future will merit a heavier penalty.^[39]

The recommendation was adopted and approved by the IBP Board of Governors in its Resolution^[40] dated April 16, 2010. Respondent filed a Motion for Reconsideration^[41] but the same was denied.^[42]

Issue

Whether respondent should be held administratively liable for the acts complained of.

Ruling

We concur with the findings of the IBP, with the addition that respondent also violated Rule 18.04 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. We also find that a longer period of suspension is warranted in view of the number of times that respondent had been disciplined administratively.

There is attorney-client relationship between respondent and complainant

The contention of respondent that there was no attorney-client relationship between him and the company is, at best, flimsy. It is improper for him to capitalize on the fact that no formal contract for legal retainer was signed by the parties, for formality is not an essential element in the employment of an attorney.^[43] The contract may be express or implied and it is sufficient that the advice and assistance of the attorney is sought and received, in matters pertinent to his profession. An attorney impliedly accepts the relation when he acts on

behalf of his client in pursuance of the request made by the latter. [44]

Respondent acted on behalf of the company and the complainant in relation to the case. Albeit unsigned, he allowed his name to appear as "counsel for respondent" [45] in the position paper that he filed before the labor arbiter. He never called the attention of the labor court that he was not the counsel of the company. More importantly, he admitted in his Comment that the complainant engaged his legal services. Respondent cannot plead the same before us then later on deny it before the IBP to save him from his omissions. Estoppel works against him. Basic is the rule that an admission made in the pleading cannot be controverted by the party making it for such is conclusive as to him, and all proofs to the contrary shall be ignored, whether objection is interposed by the said party or not. [46]

Respondent is grossly negligent in handling RAB Case No. 06-11-10970-99

Canon 18 of the Code of Professional Responsibility (the "Code") mandates that a lawyer shall serve his client with competence and diligence. Corollarily, Rule 18.03 directs that a lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to him. [47] He must exercise the diligence of a good father of a family with respect to the case that he is handling. This is true whether he accepted the case for free or in consideration of a fee.

A lawyer is presumed to be prompt and diligent in the performance of his obligations and in the protection of his client's interest and in the discharge of his duties as an officer of the court. [48] Here, however, this presumption is overturned by clear and convincing evidence that respondent was grossly negligent as counsel of the company and complainant in the case.

Every law student is taught that an unsigned pleading creates no legal effect, such that the party may be deemed not to have filed a pleading at all. Yet, respondent, a long standing legal practitioner, did not sign a position paper that he filed in a labor suit allegedly due to oversight. What more, he claimed that his client's failure to pay legal expenses and attorney's fees contributed to such oversight. These actuations of respondent demean the legal profession. Lawyering is not primarily concerned with money-making; rather, public service and administration of justice are the tenets of the profession. [49] Due to respondent's negligence, the labor arbiter did not consider the position paper of the company and the complainant. This circumstance deprived the company of the chance to explain its side of the controversy - an unfortunate incident brought about by its own counsel.

Respondent's inattention is further highlighted by his disobedience to the labor arbiter's

directive that he sign the position paper. His conduct evinces a willful disregard to his duty as officer of the court. This alone warrants the imposition of administrative liability.

Respondent's irresponsibility went beyond the unsigned pleading and refusal to obey court orders; he also admittedly failed to apprise the company and the complainant of the adverse decision against them. He even had the audacity to place the blame on his client for not communicating to him as regards the status of the case. He furthermore justified his omission by saying that he was not aware of the address of the company.

The foregoing excuses should be rejected. As the IBP correctly observed, respondent overlooked the attached affidavit of the complainant in the unsigned position paper, which clearly indicates that the principal office address of the company is at Quirino Highway, Sacred Heart Village IV, Novaliches, Caloocan City. [50] Respondent himself had notarized the affidavit. [51] Thus, contrary to his contention, it appears from the records that he was fully aware of the address of the company. There was no justifiable reason for him not to notify complainant and the company of the adverse decision against them.

Respondent's conduct is inconsistent with Rule 18.04 of the Code, which requires that "[a] lawyer shall keep the client informed of the status ofhis case and shall respond within a reasonable time to the client's request for information."

In *Alcala v. De Vera*, [52] we ruled that the failure of a lawyer to notify his client of a decision against him manifests a total lack of dedication or devotion to his client's interest expected under the lawyer's oath and the then Canons of Professional Ethics. [53]

Then in $Garcia\ v.\ Manuel,^{[54]}$ we decreed that the failure of a lawyer to inform his client of the status of the case signifies bad faith, for the relationship between an attorney and his client is highly fiduciary; thus, the ever present need to inform clients of the developments of the case. [55] It is only in this manner that the trust and faith of the client in his counsel will remain unimpaired. [56]

Respondent is a repeat offender

This is not the first time that respondent was subjected to disciplinary proceedings. In Credito, [57] the then members of the Third Division found respondent guilty of violating Canons 17 and 18 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. Similar to the present case, respondent's legal services were engaged in connection with a labor suit. The labor case went up to us only to be dismissed due to respondent's failure to attach the required

certification on nonforum shopping and to pay the total revised docket and other legal fees. Respondent also kept his clients in the dark as to the fact that their petition was dismissed.

Prior to *Credito*, respondent was also held administratively liable in *Cordova*^[58] for instigating his clients to file a complaint against a judge to frustrate the enforcement of lawful court orders.

All told, respondent seems unfazed by the sanctions we have so far imposed upon him. He did not learn from his previous suspensions and continued with his negligent ways. In *Tejano v. Baterina*, we imposed a longer period of suspension on account of the lawyer's previous suspension for negligence in handling a case. We found the lawyer's pattern of neglecting his duty to his clients and his propensity to disrespect the authority of the courts unacceptable. [60]

For this reason, we impose upon the respondent the penalty of suspension from the practice oflaw for three (3) years.

WHEREFORE, for violating Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of Canon 18 of the Code of Professional Responsibility, respondent Atty. Salvador T. Sabio is hereby SUSPENDED from the practice of law for THREE (3) YEARS. He is likewise STERNLY WARNED that a repetition of the same or similar offense will be dealt with more severely.

Let copies of this Decision be furnished all courts and the Office of the Bar Confidant, which is instructed to include a copy in respondent's personal file.

SO ORDERED.

Sereno, C. J., Carpio, Velasco, Jr., Leonardo-De Castro, Peralta, Bersamin, Del Castillo, Perez, Mendoza, Reyes, Perlas-Bernabe, Leonen, and Caguioa, JJ., concur. Brion, J., on leave.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that on <u>August 23, 2016</u> a <u>Decision/Resolution</u>, copy attached herewith, was rendered by the Supreme Court in the above-entitled case, the original of which was received by this Office on October 18, 2016 at 2:10 p.m.

Very truly yours,
(SGD)
FELIPA G.
BORLONGAN-ANAMA
Clerk of Court

```
[1] Rollo, pp. 1-2.
```

^[2] *Id.* at 3, 69.

^[3] *Id.* at 1-2.

^[4] Titled Ronilo Medel, Armando Vasquez and Roberto Togonon, Jr. v. Simon Peter Equipment & Construction System, Inc./Vicente M. Gimena, G.M., filed before the National Labor Relations Commission, Regional Arbitration Branch XI in Davao City. Id. at 69.

^[5] *Rollo*, p. 1.

^[6] *Id*.

^[7] *Rollo*, pp. 17-18.

^[8] *Id.* at 19-31.

^[9] *Id.* at 19-20.

^[10] *Id.* at 32.

^[11] *Id.* at 2.

^[12] A.M. RTJ-93-1033, October 10, 1995, 249 SCRA 172.

^[13] A.C. No. 4920, October 19, 2005, 473 SCRA 301.

^[14] Rollo, pp. 37-49.

^[15] *Id.* at 38.

^[16] *Id.* at 44.

^[17] *Id.* at 43.

- [18] *Id*.
- [19] *Rollo*, p. 39.
- [20] *Id.* at 43.
- [21] *Id.* at 45-46.
- [22] *Id.* at 46.
- [23] *Id.* at 64-67.
- [24] *Id.* at 64.
- [25] *Id.* at 68.
- [26] *Id.* at 111-113.
- [27] *Id.* at 128-129.
- [28] *Id.* at 156-164.
- [29] *Id.* at 160.
- [30] *Id.* at 223-231.
- [31] *Id.* at 226-227.
- [32] *Id.* at 38.
- ^[33] *Id*.
- [34] *Rollo*, pp. 226-227.
- [35] *Id.* at 227.
- [36] *Id.* at 229.
- [37] *Id.* at 230.
- [38] *Id.* at 230-231

- [39] *Id.* at 231.
- [40] *Id.* at 222.
- [41] Id. at 232-240.
- [42] *Id.* at 249.
- ^[43] *Hilado v. David*, 84 Phil. 569, 576 (1949), citing (7 C.J.S., 848-849; see *Hirach Bros. and Co. v. R.E. Kennington Co.*, 88 A.L.R., 1).
- [44] *Id*.
- [45] *Rollo*, p. 9.
- ^[46] Alfelor v. Halasan, G.R. No. 165987, March 31, 2006, 486 SCRA 451, 460, citing Elayda v. Court of Appeals, G.R. No. 49327, July 18, 1999, 199 SCRA 349, 353, citing Joe's Radio & Electrical Supply v. Alto Electronics Corp. and Alto Surety & Insurance Co., Inc., 104 Phil. 333 (1958).
- [47] Rule 18.03 A lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to him, and his negligence in connection therewith shall render him liable.
- [48] Agpalo, COMMENTS ON THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY AND THE CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT, 2004, pp. 201-202, citing *Galvez v. Court of Appeals*, G.R. No. L-22760, November 29, 1971, 42 SCRA 278, *Johnlo Trading Co. v. Flores*, 88 Phil. 741 (1951), *People v. Mantawar*, 80 Phil. 817 (1948), and *In re Tionko*, 43 Phil. 191 (1922).
- ^[49] Brunet v. Guaren, A.C. No. 10164, March 10, 2014, 718 SCRA 224, 226-227, citing Bengco v. Bernardo, A.C. No. 6368, June 13, 2012, 672 SCRA 8, 18.
- ^[50] *Rollo*, pp. 256-257.
- ^[51] *Id.* at 257.
- ^[52] A.C. No. 620, March 21, 1974, 56 SCRA 30.
- [53] *Id.* at 39.
- [54] A.C. No. 5811, January 20, 2003, 395 SCRA 386.

- [55] Id. at 390. See also Heirs of Tiburcio F. Ballesteros, Sr. v. Apiag, A.C. No. 5760, September 30, 2005, 471 SCRA 111, 124.
- [56] Id. citing Tolentino v. Mangapit, A.C. No. 2251, September 29, 1983, 124 SCRA 741, 745.
- [57] *Supra* note 13.
- [58] *Supra* note 12.
- ^[59] A.C. No. 8235, January 27, 2015, 748 SCRA 259.
- [60] *Id.* at 269.

Date created: September 10, 2018